

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of )  
 ) Case No. S282314  
 )  
DREXEL ANDREW ) State Bar Case No.: 16-O-15558  
BRADSHAW, )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
State Bar No. 209584. )

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ELLIN DAVTYAN, No. 238608  
General Counsel  
ROBERT G. RETANA, No. 148677  
Deputy General Counsel  
BRADY R. DEWAR, No. 252776  
Assistant General Counsel  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
180 Howard Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 538-2012  
Facsimile: (415) 538-2321  
Email: brady.dewar@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Chief Trial Counsel of The State Bar of  
California

Of Counsel  
RACHEL S. GRUNBERG, No. 197080  
DANIELLE A. LEE, No. 223675

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	4
II.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A. Review Should Be Granted on Multiple Grounds.....	8
	B. The State Bar Did Not Misrepresent The Record.....	10
	1. Many of the Purported “Erroneous and Misleading Fact Contentions” Are Simply Points on Which the State Bar (and the Hearing Department, Probate Court, and Court of Appeal) Takes a Different View of Ultimate Facts than Bradshaw and the Review Department .....	11
	2. Other Purported Misrepresentations are Merely Areas Where Bradshaw Asserts Additional, But Ultimately Irrelevant, Information .....	12
	3. Bradshaw Misleads with Several of his Allegations of Purported Erroneous or Misleading Contentions by the State Bar .....	14
	C. The State Bar’s Legal Analysis is Not Erroneous .....	17
	D. That OCTC Has Referred To Bradshaw’s Conduct as “Embezzlement” Is Irrelevant to the Issues on Review .....	20
III.	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bradner v. Vasquez</i> (1954) 43 Cal. 2d 147.....	18
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> (2011) 195 Cal. App. 4th 1135 .....	18
<i>Ferguson v. Yaspan</i> (2014) 233 Cal. App. 4th 676 .....	18
<i>Layton v. State Bar</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d. 889.....	19
<i>Matter of Bach</i> (1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631 .....	19
<i>Montgomery Sansome LP v. Rezai</i> (2012) 204 Cal. App. 4th 786 .....	17
<i>Shneider v. State Bar</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 784.....	18

### Rules

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 9.16(a)(1).....	8, 9
rule 9.16 (a)(4).....	9
rule 9.16(a)(5).....	9
Rules of Professional Conduct	
former rule 3-300 .....	19
former rule 3-310 .....	19
